

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant:	Mr M Kayll
Respondent:	Swan Joinery Contractors Limited

HELD AT:	Liverpool	ON:	30 November 2018

BEFORE: Employment Judge Horne

REPRESENTATION:

Claimant:	Mr Tettey, counsel
-----------	--------------------

Respondent: Mr K Noonan, director

JUDGMENT

At all relevant times the claimant contracted with Mr K Noonan trading as Swan Joinery, and not with the respondent.

(This judgment does not dispose of the claim, because there is a pending application to amend the claim to join Mr Noonan as a respondent).

30 November 2018

Employment Judge Horne SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

7 December 2018 FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE Note: reasons for the judgment were given orally at the hearing. Written reasons will not be provided unless a party makes a request in writing within 14 days of the judgment being sent to the parties. If written reasons are provided, they will be displayed on the tribunal's website.